

Nos. 17-1717 & 18-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MAJOR GENERAL PATRICK BRADY
AND VETERANS GROUPS ERECTING AND
MAINTAINING WAR MEMORIALS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
dcortman@adflegal.org

H. WOODRUFF TURNER
JENNA M. LORENCE
WESLEY A. PRICHARD
K&L GATES LLP
K&L Gates Center
210 Sixth Ave.
Pittsburgh, PA 15229
(412) 355-6478

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
(Additional Counsel on inside cover)

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
RORY T. GRAY
BRETT B. HARVEY
NATHANIEL BRUNO
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

REES LLOYD
Attorney, General Counsel
AMERICAN LEGION
NEWPORT HARBOR POST 291
215 15th Street
Newport Beach, CA 92663
(951) 867-1551

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Respondents lack standing because personal offense is an insufficient injury in fact to confer it.....	5
II. <i>Lemon</i> should be overruled as ahistorical and incapable of consistent application.	8
III. This Court should articulate an Establishment Clause standard defined by a liberty-based principle and rooted in our nation’s history and tradition.....	14
A. The government cannot limit individual liberty by forcing or coercing participation in any religious exercise.....	20
B. The government cannot limit religious liberty by giving direct benefit to religion to such a degree that it creates a state religion or institutes a particular creed.....	22
C. Applying the liberty-based principle here, the Bladensburg Memorial does not constitute an establishment of religion.	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Black Horse Pike Regional Board of Education,</i> 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose,</i> 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport,</i> 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	9, 13
<i>American Humanist Association v. M-NCPPC,</i> 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn,</i> 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	6-7, 8
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet,</i> 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	9
<i>Books v. Elkhart County,</i> 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Regan,</i> 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	9
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	passim
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard,</i> 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	15, 22

<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Elmbrook School District v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014).....	12
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	15
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15, 20, 22
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold School District</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	4, 9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1984).....	18, 19

<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	20
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	13
<i>O'Connor v. Washburn University</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	12, 13, 25
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	7
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	17
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	passim
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	5
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Association v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	9, 11, 13, 14

<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)</i>	3, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)</i>	10, 12, 13, 26
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)</i>	10
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986)</i>	23
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)</i>	22
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District, 509 U.S. 1 (1993)</i>	22
<i>Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)</i>	18
Constitution/Statutes/Rules	
U.S. Constitution Amendment I.....	14
Other Authorities	
Patriot Outreach, General Hays Veterans Memorial, http://www.patriotoutreach.org/ General_Hays_Veterans_Memorial.html	2
